

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FRANCES YVONNE SCHULMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

ZOETIS, INC. and ZOETIS
REFERENCE LABS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No.:
2:22-cv-1351 (JXN)(LDW)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Return Date: June 17, 2024

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF HER MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

KAKALEC LAW PLLC

Hugh Baran (he/him)
Patricia Kakalec (she/her)
Kakalec Law PLLC
80 Broad Street, Suite 703
New York, NY 10004
(212) 705-8730
hugh@kakaleclaw.com
patricia@kakaleclaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**HARRISON, HARRISON
& ASSOCIATES, LTD.**

Julie Salwen
David Harrison
Harrison, Harrison & Associates, Ltd.
110 Highway 35, Suite #10
Red Bank, NJ 07701
(718) 799-9111
jsalwen@nynjemploymentlaw.com
dharrison@nynjemploymentlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER**

Rachel Smith (she/her)
Gaylynn Burroughs (she/her)
Emily Martin (she/her)
National Women's Law Center
1350 Eye Street NW Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 588-5180
rsmith@nwlc.org
gburroughs@nwlc.org
emartin@nwlc.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Zoetis Violated the EPA by Paying Dr. Schulman Less Than Men for Equal Work.....	1
A. As Zoetis conceded, Drs. Schulman, Ehrhart, and Jennings did substantially equal work—so Dr. Schulman has a prima facie case.....	2
B. Zoetis cannot state an affirmative defense, as “grandfathering” is simply a prior pay defense by another name.....	5
II. Zoetis Violated the NJLAD Section 12(a) and NJEPA, and New Jersey Law Applies Based on the Undisputed Facts.....	10
III. Zoetis Inc. and Zoetis Reference Labs Were a Single Employer of Dr. Schulman or, in the Alternative, Joint Employers.	11
IV. Zoetis Has Employed Drs. Schulman, Ehrhart, and Jennings Since It Hired Dr. Schulman in September 2020.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arthur v. Coll. of St. Benedict, 174 F. Supp. 2d 968, 977 (D. Minn. 2001).....7

Baity v. Kralik, 51 F. Supp. 3d 414, 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....4

Berkeley Investment Grp. Ltd. v. Colkitt, 455 F.3d 195, 211 n.20 (3d Cir. 2006).14

Brennan v. Sterling Seal Co., 363 F. Supp. 1230, 1234 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....2

Brinkley-Obu v. Hughes Training, Inc., 36 F.3d 336, 350 (4th Cir. 1994)4

Brobst v. Columbus Servs. Int’l, 761 F.2d 148, 156 (3d Cir. 1985).....2

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188, 205 (1974) 6, 10

E.E.O.C. v. Del. Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs., 865 F.2d 1408, 1413–14 (3d Cir. 1989).....2

EMA Fin., LLC v. AppTech Corp., No. 21-CV-06049 (LJL), 2022 WL 4237144, at *1 n.2 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2022)4

Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila., 949 F.3d 116, 148 (3d Cir. 2020)7

Hodgson v. Food Fair Stores, Inc., 329 F. Supp. 102, 105 (M.D. Pa. 1971).....2

Hodgson v. Oil City Hosp., Inc., 363 F. Supp. 419, 423 (W.D. Pa. 1972).....2

Hodgson v. Skyvue Terrace, Inc., No. 70-1168, 1972 WL 179, at *2–3 (W.D. Pa. May 1, 1972).....2

Hubers v. Gannett Co., No. 16 C 10041, 2019 WL 1112259, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2019).....7

In re G-I Holdings Inc., 369 B.R. 832, 836 (D.N.J. 2007).....1

Koger v. Robert Half Int’l, No. 2:05CV850, 2007 WL 712225, at *8 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2007) 12, 14

Kouba v. Allstate Insurance Co., 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982).....7

Monzon v. De La Roca, 910 F.3d 92, 102 (3d Cir. 2018).....8

Rizo v. Yovino, 950 F.3d 1217, 1220–21 (9th Cir. 2020)7, 8

Russell v. Placeware, Inc., No. CIV. 03-836-MO, 2004 WL 2359971, at *13 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2004).....7

Ryan v. Gen. Mach. Prod., 277 F. Supp. 2d 585, 597-99 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....2

Stanziale v. Jargowsky, 200 F.3d 101, 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....2

Wachter-Young v. Ohio Cas. Grp., 236 F. Supp. 2d 1157, 1164 (D. Or. 2002)7

Woodruff v. Millcreek Twp., 657 F. Supp. 522, 524 (W.D. Pa. 1987)2

Wyeth v. Abbott Labs, 720 F.3d 1380, 1384–85 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....5, 7
